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·lo APPELLATE DECISIONS - CORFF'S INCe v. GLEN ·ROCK(j 

Appell_ ant 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF GLEN ROCK, 

Respondent~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON· APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDE!i 

James A. M~jor, Esqe,.Attorney for Appellant. 
GeorgeWinne; Esq., Attorney for Respondent~ 
Alexander A. Abramson, ·Esq.,. Attorney for the Obje:ctorJ> Beekman 

· Wines & Liquors. ' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has .filed the followin~ Report herein::· 

99 This is an appeal from the actiop. of respondent 11hereby on 
May 25,, 19591 i't denied by resolution appellant's· application for 
transfer of' plenary retail consumption license C-2 from premises 
located at 358 South Maple Avenue to premises located at 244 Rook 
Road, Glen Rook. The distance between appellant's lioepsed premis_ es 
and the proposed site to which it seeks to transfer itsj license 1~­
~pproximately 3/4 of. a mile. 

"Appellant, in its petition of appealj sets forth'respondentis 
reasons for denying its application, viz.: 

'(a) That appellant had created the dilemma from 
which it seeks relief at the hands o'f the 
governing bodyo 

; (b) That it is the owner of premises sui~ably 
zone-d for the cqntinued business ·operation 
known as Miller's Farm, the location of which 
does not present the safety in traffic hazards 
as presented at the proposed Rook Road location_. 

(c) That the proposed Rock Road location would cause 
an.undue concentration of licensees and would be 
detrimental to the best interests of the use of' 

·the commlinitt-·:· who have patronized this general 
locatione · 

·{d) That the public interest would be better served 
by decentralization of licensees ra.ther than 
concentrationo 1 · 

and it alleges that responden~'s action was erroneous in that: 

•(a) It was not taken in good faith, but was 
arbitrary and capriciouso 
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(b) Condu~t of 'business at the proposed new 
location would not cause any of the con­
ditions alleged by the respondent, but to 
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the contrary, would be in the public interest.' 

"Respondent9 in its answer, admits that its action was predicated 
on the aforesaid stated reasons and denies appellant's allegation that 
it acted arbitrarily and capriciouslye 

"The heRring on appeal was held de novo, pursuant to Rule 6 
of State Regulation No. 15. - - .... 

n John Corf.f, president and majo.ri ty stockholder of .appellant 
corporate-licensee, testified in substance that he operates the 
licensed premises under an assigned lease ai; a. monthly rental of 
$120; that the lease expires August 1, 1959; that some months prior 
to the expiration date j) the less,or inf'orme d him that he could con­
tinue in possession if he would execute a three-year non-transferable 
lease with no 9ption of renewal at an escalator yearly rental, 
corrnnencing at $250 a month; that his a.ttorney sought unsuccessfully 
to, purchase the lessorvs property; that he tried ·in vain to rent 
other suitable premis.es and to lease p1-aoperi:;y on which to erect a 
building; that he th~n purchased a piece of property known as 
Miller's Farm for 4~24,000.9 intending to renovate a building thereon 
and make it suitable .for a tavern; that, havi.ng ascertained that 
the cost of renovat:lng the bullding and improving the· grounds would 
be $28,000 over and abqve the purchase price, and that the bank in 
the Borough was agr,eeable to granting him a sizable mortgage loan.~ 
he discussed the project wlth the Borough Council.11 Planning Boa.rd; 
and Bq.ilding Inspector and submltted plans covering the project;, 
tha.t th~ fl'anning Board required a number of' changes which his · 
Architect·inrormed·him would jump the cost of the improvements to 
~~40.POOO; . the..t being fil'ie.ncially unable to .meet the increas~d costs, 
he nt?gotiated f'or the rentRl of the proposed site· and applied to 
have his licens·e transferred t;hereto@ He further testified that 
the p1:,.opb'sed site of'· transfer is a vacant store o.n Rock Road in 
·the ma.in business section of' the Borough.11 approximately 3/4 of a 
mile from his licensed premises; that Rock Road is more than four 
lanes wide with parking permitted on both sides; that Maple Avenue, 
on which his licensed premises are located, is a heavily trafficked 
narrow street; that to the west of the proposed site is a luncheonette 
and to the east a •package goods store'; that he has received 
authorization to· use f'oP parking purposes ¥acant property across 
-the street from the proposed. si.te; that in the block where the 
·proposed sit;e is located theJ~e are two 'package goods stores', one. 
across the street from the otherJ and that heretofore there was in 
the same block a uwa.rm beer~ licensee, the A & P, which presently 
operates irt another section of the Borougho 

nTheodore Bruinsma~ one of the Borough's councilmen, appeared 
for respondent and Stanley Mitchell 9 part owner of the 'package goods 
store' adjacent to appellantis proposed site, appeared as an objectore 

"The councilman testified in substance that the population of 
the Borough is approximately 12.?000; that there are nine existing 
licensed premises in the Borough, vizo 1 four plenary retail dis­
trlbution, two limited retail distribution,!) one club and two plena1')y 
retail consumption licenses, one of which ~s held by appellant; that 
the main business section of the Borough is on Rock Road between 
branch tracks of the Erie Hailroad; that the stores in that section 
close at 6:00· p&mci; that tranffic there 'ranges from active to vex•y 
active depending upon the train schedules and Saturday shopping 
traffic r and 'in~tctlve subsequent to the last commuting train .which 
arrives in there ~round 7:15' and that 'we felt that it (the Miller's 
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Farm property) was. a location whe i')e he could open his to.vern'. He 
further testified that pedestrian and shopping traffic 'is practically 
non existent' in the main business ·Section and stated that •it is not 
a safe type of parking• in front of appellant's licensed premises. 

. "Mr. Mitchell testified that his objection to the transfer is 
t that a. ta.vei-•n could sell package goods just as well as· a retail 
store can between the hours of 9:00. ~.m. and 10:00 p.m. ~he area 
is well serviced with licensees. There is no inconvenience to the 
public, it is '.Properly served' and that a tavern at .the proposed 
site would 1?e a competitor of his. · 

. "An examination of .the zone map _of the Borough ·and t.he pencilled 
numerals inserted thereon (Exhibit R-1), together with corresponding 
pencilled numerals inserted on the memo (Exhibit R-2), discloses 
that the main business section is situated between branch tracks of 
the Erie Railroad and comprises· two blocks on Rock Road which runs 
from east to west; that the proposed.site of transfer is located in 
said business section on the south side of Hock Road in .·the block 
nearer to the easterly branch of the Railroad and is adjacent to 
and to the west of a combination d6:)-icatessen and· •package· goods 
store'; that on the north side of Rock Road in the aame block there 
is another· 'package $tore'; that on the same side of Rock Road in. 
the business section, traveling from ea$t to west in· the block 
nearer the western brancp of the Railroad; there : a:re a·· plenary 
retail consumption licensee.and a limited retail distribution 
licensee; that .or:{ the north side of Rock Road in a block. west of 
the westerly branch of the Railroad and outsi,d.e of the ·business· 
section is another 'package goods stor~'; that on the ·south side of 
Rock Ro·ad, approximately two blocks·:, east of the easte;x-ly branch of 
the Railroad, there is another 'pac,kage goods . store' ; · that in the . 
extreme southeas~erly section of the Borough there is another •package 
goods store' and in the northeast section of the Bqrough appellant's 
licensed premises are located. · 

"It has consistently been held that there is no inher~nt right 
in ·a ·liquor license by which it may· be automatic~lly transfe.rred. 
Such license is a privilege granted'.to a few by,,,..a legally con­
stituted authority having broad powers to con;ti'i•ol its use which, 
however, it must exercise with reasonable d,tscretion in the ln­
terest of the community.at large. When, as' in t;h.e instant case, the 
issuing autho1"'i ty denies a transfer of a liquor license because, in 
its considered opinion there is no need or necessity for a liquor 
outlet in a particular location of ,a community, the Director's 
fun~tion on appeal is merely to det.ermine whether reasonable.- cause 
exis·ts for the issuing authority 1 s opinion and, if .so, to affirm 
its action irrespective of his personal views on the subject. 
Rafalowski v. Trent·on,'.:-Bulletin 755, Item 8; Curry v. Margate City, 
BUlletin 46q, Item 9; Mulcahy et als v. Ma12lewood.et al., Bulletin 
658, Item 4; Krogh's Restaurant:! Inc. et als~ v. Sparta et al., 
Bulletin 1258, Item l~' 

"After ~eviewing the ,f{e·stimony and the e:X.hibi ts herein,. I 
find that there·. is-, suffici-·ent evidence to support respondent 1 s 
findings th.at the area to ·which appellant seeks to. tran~fer 1 ts 
license is sufficiently serviced. ·r further find that no evidence. 
was adduced.which indicates that respondent's action was.arbitrary 
or unreasonable or that Mayo1-i and· Council's. members were imp~operly 
motiv·ated. I conclude, .therefore, ~hat appellant hal3 failed to. 
establish that resp.ondent' -s action was erroneous and I recommend 

.that an o~der be enteredaffirming ·respondent's actton and dis~ 
missfng the· appeal." · 

Pursuant t·o the p:rovislons of Hule 14 of state Hegulation 
No. 15, exceptions and written argument the:reto were filed by·the 
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attorney .fo1~ appellant, . and wrl tten answering argumr:int was filed 
.b:y . the at·torney . .for respondent~ 

' ' ~ ' . 

, Having carefully considered the entire record, including the 
evidence, exhibits, the Hearer's Report and exceptions ana written 
arguments pertaining thereto, I concur in the conclusions o.f the 
Hearer and· adopt said conclusions as my conclusions ·nerein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of August, 1959, 

ORDE~D that the action of respondent be and the same is 
hereby a.ffirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismisseda 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS .... PHIOR HECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of D~sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

- ' 

HARRY & J:llIAC 'S LAKEVIEW TAVERN, INC Q 

t/a HARRY AND.MAC'S LAKEVIEW TAVERN INC. 
Central Avenue, corner Musconetcong Ave~, 
Lakeview Heights 
Stanhope, N'i·J. 

Holder o.f Pl.enary Retail Consumption 
License·C-6 (for the 1958-59 and 1959-60 
licensing year·s), is sued by .the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Stanhopeo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Milford Salny, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant~licensee~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fli Ambrose 9 Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beyerage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

De.fendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it sold, 
served and delivered· alcoholic beverages r to two minors and p.ermitt;ed 
the consumption o.f such beverages by said mino1..,s in and upon its 
licensed p1..,emises, in violation of Rule 1 of State. Regulation No. 20~. 

Acting on information transmltted to this Division by the 
State Polic.e, ABC agents ob·tained sworn, written statements from 
Paul --- (age 18).and Robert --- (age 19) wherein they state that 
they were i.n de.fendants.!: licensed premises from about 10:30 p.m. 
Monday, April .6.., 1959, to about 1:30 the next morning, during vvh.ich 
time Harry (Eririco Bencivenga,, president of the corporate licensee) 
served each of them fifteen glasses of beer and other alcoholic · 
beverages without requiring any written representation of their, 
ages. Both minors also stated that they have consumed alcoholic 
beverages in the lic13nsed premises on previous visits. Thereafter 
the minors identified afores~id Enrico Bencivenga as the bartender 
who served. them aforesaid alcoholic beveraG;eSs Mr., Benc.ivenga 
denied ever~ seeing either minoP in the lic~nsed premises. 

By vmy of mitigation. the attorney for the defendant has 
aubmi ttod a state:ment set tine; fo1:th therein, among othe1" things, 
that on Aprll ?, 1959, Mr., Bencivenc;a dlscoveP0d that the licensed. 
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· · · pre1i1ises had been burglarized; tho.t he reported the two minors as 
suspects to the police; ·that$' if ha had had any suspic1.on tha the 
minors were not of lega·1 age,_ it is unlikely that he would have made 
this report and jeopardized the 'licensees.t business. He also se.14 
that one of' the minors (Paul) had previously deceived other licensees 
about his_ age. After carefully reading aforesaid statement, together 
with the file in the cas-e, the reports of the _agents and the state• 
inents of the minors, I am unable to find any extenuating circumstances 
which would impel me to impose less than the established penalty in 
cases of this kind. 

I 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective June 111 
1956, its,.license was suspended by this Dlvlsion for fifte.en days 
for sale to mlnors. Re Harry & Mao's La.keyiew Tavern, Ino., 
Bulletin 1086,. Item 3 1 and Bulletin 1123, Item 12. I shall suspend 
defendant~:! license for fifteen days (the minimtun penalty for a. 
sale of t;tlcoholio b~verages to. an 18 and 19 year-old minor).-
Re Casey and Jenningsj Bulletin 1255 1 Item ·5. I shall suspend 
defendants.! license for an additional five days because of the 
quantity of alcoholic beverages served to and cqnsumed by the minors 
(He Harkins, Bulletin 1239.t Item· 3 1 and Re Vaccaro; Bulletin 1263, 
Item 5), ~d for an additional ten days because of the prior. 
similar violation which occurred wi~hin the past five ybars 

· (Re Casey and Jennings, supra)~ ma~ing a tot.al suspeµs:l,tjq:;·~·:;r,+~-~r.~'l· .·. 
days. Five days will be remitted .ror the plea entered b.e·rein, ·· 

I leaving a_net suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th.day of August, 1959, 
I 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6 (for the 
1959-60 licensing year), issued by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of:· Stanhope· to Harry & Mac' s Lakeview Tavern,_ !pc., for 
premises .on Central Avenue, corner Musconetcong Avenue,\ Lakev,iew 
Heights, Stanhope, be and the same is hereby suspended lf'or twenty­
five (25) days, commencing at 2 aam~. Tuesday, September· 8, 1959, 
and terminating at 2 a.m. Saturday,· October 3, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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. 3., DISC IPLINAHY PHOCEJ!JDINb-S ~ SALE 'P.0. MINOH .... LICENSITI SUSPENDED 
PO H 20 DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In tho Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings Against . 

MEYillH. SAMUEL GREENBERG COLTON 
· t/ a RARITAN LIQUORS 
State Hwy. 36,, near Palmer Ave. 
Raritan Township 
PO Kean~burg, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of ~lenary Retail Distribution 
License· D-1 (for the 1958-59 and ·1959• ) 
60 licensing years), issued by the 
Tovmship Committee of the Township of ) 
Rari te.n (Monmouth County)~ · . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OllbER. 

Wllliam K" Miller .t E~q~, Atto:rn@y for ,D®fande.nt·l~tcensee ~ 
Eldw~.trd F~ Ambrome~ Esq., Appeuaxaing fo:r tJ;w Division of Alcoholic 

Bav~rag@ Control, 

BY THE DIREorroR: 
,· 

Defendant pleaded nolo contendere to a charge alleging that 
he sold, served and delivered and permitted the sale, service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of Rule l 
of State Regulation No. 20. 

On June 15, 1959 William ---,-age 17 years, purchased a case 
(24-12-ounce cans) of Schaefer beer and again on June 16, 1959 _ 
William purchased two cases (48-:12-ounce cans) of Schaefer beer at 
defendant's licensnd premises. In a. signed, sworn statement, said 
minor alleges that on the first occasion the wife of defendant~ 
licensee sold the case·. of beer to him and on the second occasion, 
defendant sold the cases of beer to him. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The minimum 
suspension imposed for sale of alcoholic beverages to a seventeen­
ycar-old minor is twenty days. Re Benshe Corporation, Bulletin 
1127, Item 7. Defendant:'.s attorney, in alleged mitigation:> 
has stated that the minor is tall, ·well build and because of his 
mature appearance is usually not questioned with respect to his 
age~ However, the minor is~ in fact, only seventeen years of age 
and the agents report that he definitely appears to be under the 
age of twenty-one years. I shall impose.the usual penalty of 
twenty days. Five days "Will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of f~fteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of Augus·t, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License· D-1 for · 
the 1959-60 licensing year, issued by the Township Conunittee 
of Raritan Tovmship to Meyer Samuel Greenberg Colton, t/a· 
Haritan Liquors, for pre1nises on State Hwy. 36, near Palmer 
Avenue, Raritan Township,, be and the same ,is hereby suspend.~d 
for fifteen (15) days.ii commencing at 9:00 a.m., Tuesday, 
S.eptember s; 1959, and terminating at 9:~0 a.m., Wednesday, 
8opt;ombe~ 23, 1959. h 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHEGTOR· 

. . .. -
. ~.. ·. 

. ; 
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. 4~ DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS. - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LBSS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CLUB MAYFAIR, INCe 
·11,· Lafayette St. 
Newark,, N. J e 

Holder of Plenary R~tail Consumption 
Licnese C-711, issued-by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic._ Beverage Control of 
_the City of Newark,, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

J 
- - - -- - - 90 ... _ - - - ---- - - - --- .... - -- - a.II -- - - - - - - - - -0 - -~ 1· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Barbara Palli tto ,. 1 President, and George 
Pallitto, Secretarye 

Vlilliam F., Wood"' Esqe, Appearing for Div'ision of Alcoholic 
Bever~ge Control • 

. Defendant pleaded~~ to the following charge: 

"on June 22, 1959, you possessed, had custody of and 
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your. 
licensed premises~ alcoholic beverages in bottle~ 
which bore labels which did not truly ·describe thefr . 
contents, viz., 

Three quart bottles labeled ''Seagram's Seven 
Crown American Blended Whiskey 86.0 Proof•, 

Two quart bottles labeled 1Calvert Reserve 
American Blended Whiskey 8600 Proof 1 and 

Three quart bottles labeled •Schenley Reserve 
Blended Whiskey 8600 Proof'; 

in violation of .Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 20. 19 

On June 22, 1959, an ABC agent seized on defendant's 'premises 
the eight bottles mentioned in the charge because they appeared to 
have been refilled., At that time George Palli tto~ .admitted to the 
agent that he had refilled each of the seized bottles with Three 
Feathers Whiskey. The Division's chemist reports that his analysis 
disclosed that the contents of five of the seized bottles varied 
substantially in acids and solids from the contents of genuine 

11 
• 

samples of the products which said bottles purported to contain& 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective June 14, 1937, the 
local issuing ~uthority suspended its license for fourteen days for 
(l) an 11 hours" violation, (2) hostess activity and (3) lewd and 
immoral activity& Since these.dissimilar violations occurred more 
than ten-years ago, they w111 not be consldered in fixing the penalty 
her.ein. Re Cos manic, Bulletin' 1248, Item 2. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for thirty days, the minimum penalty for.a 
violation of this kind in.volving eight bottles. Re Morris, Bulletin 
1276, Item 4. Five days will be remitted for the-plea, leaving a 
net suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, ·on this 24:th day of August, 1959, 
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OHDEHED .·that Plenary Heta.:ll Conslm1ptlon Llco1HH:) C-711, 
i~rnued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverago Control of 
~l:e Qi ty of Newark to Club Mayfair, Inc. 9 for premines 11 Lafayette 
street,, Newark, be and -tha same is hereby suspended for twenty­
five (25) .days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, August 31, 1959, 
and termin~ting at 2 a.m. Friday, September 25, 1959. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

By: 
Edward J. Dort-on 
Deputy Director ; 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..., SALE TO MINOR - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of _Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STANLEY SKROBISZESKI 
t/a BROADWAY BAR 
836 s. Broad Street 
Trenton, N. Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-85, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners-of the City of" Trenton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-----------------~---------------------- ; Scott, Fox & Walsh; Esqs .. ~ by H., Jonathan Fo:u:, Esq.; Attorneys 
for Dafendant-lioensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded E2.!! vult to a charge alleging that he sold 
and·:~.permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor and 
permitted said minor to consume said beverages on his licensed 
.prendses, in violation of Rule 1 of Stat~ Regulation No. 20. 

On July 19, 1959, while two ABC agents were·in defendant's 
premises, a young man entered about 12:4.5 a .. m. end joined two 
adults who were at the bare In response to an. order from one of 
the adults, the bartender, Henry Piotrowski, served three glasse.s 
of beer and this adult handed one of the glasses to the young man. 
The agents identified themselves as the ·young man was drinking: the 
beer and ascertained that he was Miklqs ~e~, age 180 · 

I have considered the letter submitted by defendant's attorney 
and do not find mitigating circumstances of sufficient weight to 
vrar.rantt imposition of a penalty less than the minimum imposed iri 

J cases of this charactero 

Defendant has a prior recordo Effective March 25, 1952, 
his license was suspended by the local issuing authority for ten 
days for an "hours" violation, and effective July 29.; 1957, his· 
license was suspended by the local issuing. authority for twenty­
five days for a similar violation. I shall suspend his license 
for fifteen days, the minimum suspension in a, case involving sale 
to an-18-year-old minoP (He r.rreimann, Bulletin 1281, Item 8) and 
for an additional fl vo clays bec·ause of the prio1~ dissimilar 
vlolations w:tthin the pnat five years (Ho Hichln~, Bulletin 1186, 
Item 10). Five days will be r-eml t ted. f!or the plea., leaving a net 
suspension of fiftoon duy8~ 
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Accordin~ly, it is, on this 18th day of J~ugus t 1959, 

OHDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-85, issued_ 
by the Board of Commissioners of· the Ci"liy of rrrenton to· Stanley ·. · 
Skrobiszeski t/a Broadway Bar, for :Premises 836 s. Broad St., T1 .. enton,· 
be and the. s,ame is hereby suspended, for fifteen (15). days, commencing· 
at 2:00 a.m., Monday, August 24, 19.59 and terminating at 2:00 aem. 1 
Tuesday, September 8, 1959. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREG'l10R 

6. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED 
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED :FOR 26 DAYS, LESS 5· FO.R PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

" ) : ) 
EARL ROSENFIELD 
t/a BRIDGE TAVERN 

· 326 Berg.en Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Holder of ·Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lic~nse C-190, issued by the Municipal 
Boand of Alqoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. · 
----------- ------- .... --------- -------.. - ~--t.: _____ ---
Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·'\AND OHDER 

Davids. Piltzer, ·Esq., Appearing tor Division of Alcoholic 
B~verage Control. 

ii. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
•.' 
.:. 
i 
L 

. . - Defendant pleaded non vult toua charge alleging that he 
possessed6n his licensed premI'ses' alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not ,truly.' describe thei·r contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of Stats Regulation No. 20. 

'· I 
,; 

On June 12, 1959, an ABC agent tested licensee's open bottles 
of alcoholic beverages and seized eight which appeared to_be off 
in proof and color. Subsequent analysis by the ·Division's chemist 
disclosed that the contents of four ofrsaid bottles, when compared 
wit:Q. samples of genuine products of the l:.abeled brands, varied 
substantially in solids and acids. 

The records of "the Division disclose that, .when defendant 
held a license with another individual for o'ther premises, Said 
license was suspended for ten days:, effective May 31, .1950 I fbr r 

, :a s·imilar violation. Re Wahl & Hosenfield, Bulletin· 877, Item 
10. · I shall suspend de.fendant' s i:1cense for twenty days, the 
minimum period where four bottles ~re involved (Re Sanderlin, 
Bulletin 1286, .Item 10), to. which .will be added five days because 
of the siinilar violation which occ(urred more than five years ago 
(Re Schneider, Bul~etin 10331 Ite~ 4), making a total,suspension 

. of twenty-five days. lili ve days wi:ll be reml tted for tne plea, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty_ days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~foth d~y 'or August, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Heta!l q6nsumption License c..:190., , 
-issued by the Mun!cipa.l Board of A-~cohol!c Beverage Control of , 

, the City of Jersey City to Earl Roo enfleld, t/f.l. Bridge Tavern, for _ 
·premises. 326 Bergen Avenue, Jersey City, be., and the same is hereby 
suspendeq for twenty '(20) days, cqmmehcing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, 
September l, 1959, and terrninating· .. 1at 2 a.m. Monday, Septembe.r 

' 21, 19595 . 

>WILLIA.i\1 HOWB DAVIS 
DIHL~Cr.l10H 
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7., SEIZUHE - FOHPEITUHE 'PHOGEJ~DINGS .... 1J#DRIVE 'I11~ILEHS HE~l.1urur.E'D .TO 
TINNOCENT OWNER - WARNING ID THOSE ENGAGED IN SUCH BUSINESS AS 110 

POSSIBLE FU'rURE POLICY IN SUCH CASES. 

:In the :Matter of the- Seizure 
·on- May ·i:g~· 1959 of .'a quantity 
of alcohol,, a Pord.sedan and a. 
trailer on the New Jersey Turnpike 
in the Township of Mount Laurel, 
County of Burlington and State of 
New Jersey.· · · · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

--------~~--~-~--~~---~--------~---------) 
In the Matter of the Seizure 
on June 4, 1959 of a quantity of 
alcohol, a Buick sedan and a 
trailer on the New Jersey IDurnpike 
in Mount·Laurel Townshipj)·county 
of Burlingtori ·and State of New Jersey& 

' ) 

) 

) 

Case No. 9978 

Case No. 9~91 

ON APPLICATION FOH RETURI\J" 
OP FORFEITED PHOPERTY. 

ORDER 

William T~· Stephens, Esq3, Attorney for.Stonevs Texaco Service. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq(!> j Appearing for the Division of Aleoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On July 20,, 1959 in Seizure Case Noll 9978 my order was entered 
directing the forfeiture, among other ltems,of a trailer bearing 
Serial Noo.70852497, Tennessee Registration 1-37, for violation of' 
the Alcoholic Beverage Law.of New Jersey, after a hearing held on 
June 26, pursuant to R.S~ 33~l-66j at which no one appeared to 
oppose such forfeitureo 

On July 2·1si ·1959,· in Seizure Case No .. 9991 my order was entered 
directing the forfeiture~ ·among otber items, of a traile:r hearing 
Nevada Registration WT/R 901, for violation of the Alco_holic Beverage 
Law of New Jersey, after a hearing held on July 7, 1959 pursu?-nt t-o 
R.S~ 33:1-66, at which no one appeared to oppose such forfeiture. 

Some, time prior to the . he·aring counsel !'o'r Stone's Texaco 
Service·inquired about the trailer involved in Case No. 9991 1 and 
was advised ·that if' he sought its return, it would be necessary · 
to present evidenc·e do·cum.entary or .in person,, in· support of such 
claim. No such evidence was presented before the date of hearing 
and entry of the ordero . 

Counsel has now presented applications for return of both 
trailers, verbally explaining his delay by the statement that he 
was on .vacation, as well as· delay in obtaining the necessary 
documents from his client in North Carolina. The applications are 
supported by affidavits• 

It appeares that in Case ·N00··997s, Robert Carlton Baxley was· 
apprehende-d -~~May 19, 1959 ·while transpor.ting. illicit alcohol, and 
ha'd in his possession a contract rental form .of the National Trailer 
Rental System, dated May 17, 1959; wherein· Stone's- Texaco Service 
of 5522 Bragg Boulevard, Fay~tteville, North Carolina was named as 
the renter, and Hobert Carlton Baxley of· 1090 Progress Street, 
F'ayettev1·11e was named as the customer JI setting fo1')th his driver ts 
license and registration number of the Ii101~d sedan· he was ope1~ating, 
and that his destination was New York City, and that the- trailer 
was to be deiivered on May 25th to a trailer rental concern 1ocnted 
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in Brooklyn. 

It likewise appears that in Case No. 9991 Dottglas A. Brady 
a.nd another person were apprehen'decron. June 4, 1959 while _trans­
porting illioi t. alcohol, and Brady had in his possession a contract 
rental fo:rm of the National Trailer Rental System,, dated June 3, 
1959 wherein St.one's Texaco Service of 5522 Bragg Boulevard, 
Fayetteville,, No1"th Carolina was named as the renter, and Douglas 

·A. Brady of· Route No. 2, Raeford, North Carolina, was named as . 
customer, setting forth his driver's license and the registration 
number of the Buick sedan he was operating and that his destination 
was New York City, and.that the trailer was to be delivered on . 
June 9th to a trailer rental concern located in. Brooklyn •. 

It appears from an affidavit ·of J. w. Beard that he wa§ 
employed at the Stone's Service Station on May 17, 1959, and 
rented the trailer in question in the.ordinary course of business 
to Baxley, a.fter Baxley informed hi.m tba t he has been working in 
New.: York for the past ·six months and had returned to Fayettevi+,le 
to transport his family ba·ck to· New York and that he ip.tended to · 
use the trailer to transport his family's household belongings; 
that Beard did not know that Baxley had a pol:tce · recor,ti for 
violating liquor laws, or intended to use the trailer ~or an 
illegal purpos·e, but on the contrary he understood . thajt Baxley had 
in some way been officially connected with the Sheriff.ts Office 

r" in Fayetteville, .and by reason· thereof, Beard presumed that · 
Baxley was or· a law abiding nature and that if Baxley used the 
trailer for the transportation of illegal alcohol,, it .was· without 
the knowledge of Beard. A copy of the aforesaid cont~act found ) 
in Baxley 1 s,possession is attached to the affidavit~ · 

It appears from an ~ffidavi t of David Stone ~hat 1he operates · 
Stone's Texaco ~ervice /and on June 3, 1959 rented the !trailer in 
the ordinary course op/ business to Douglas A. I Brady a~ter Brady . 

· in.formed him that he./had been doing carpenter work in New York and 
intended to use the.trailer to transport his personal furniture · 
to New York; that he did not know that Brady had a police record 
for violating liquor laws and intended to use the trailer for an 
illegal purpose, and that Brady did so without his knowledge; that 
his trailer bu~iness is operated in a careful and')prudent· manner 

. to assure tha·t the trailers he rents will not be used by the 
customers.for illegal purposes; that it is customary to inquire 
of the customer as to the use he intends to make of the trailer, 
for the reason, among others, to determine whether the trailer will 
be used in such a manner as to damage the trailer. 

The case presented is typical of _the U-Drive seiZ't.l:re oases· 
which have been before the Division. The practice above described 
has heretofore· been accepted as evidence of good faith and the· 
exercise of reasonable prudence. See Seizure Case No.· 9504, 

·Bulletin 1191, Item 12. Although Baxley and Brady each have 
criminal records of violating various liquor laws, since I have· 
accepted.the claimant's inquiries as adequate and such inquiries 
did not reveal any fact .or suspicious circumstances tending·;-;to 
indicate that either Baxley or Brady were of ill-repute there 
was no arbitrary requirement that the claimant should additionally 
have made inquiry of police authorities concerning whether either 
of the men haq, criminal records. Seizure. Case No. 9139, Bull~tin· 
1128., Item 11. 

However, I warn·· those engaged in the trailer· rental or U-Drive 
/business that if t~e use of such rented vehiclos in the unlawful 
transportation. of alcoholic beverages in this State be.comes more 
widespread, as is prexently indicated by\ t_he frequency with which 
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s'uoli seizures. are made~ I .shall give serious consideration to 
refusing to accept their present practice in dealing with their 
customers as establishing reasonable prudence, a view which was 
indicated in the first case wherein the problem was considered., 
Bulle~~n 157, Item lOo See also Seizure Case No. 8612, Bulletin 

.. lO;)l?, · Ite~ 2 c; 

I shall return the two trailers in question to the claimant 
upon payment of the costs of their seizure and storage. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or 
before the 28th day of Augusto? 1959, Stone's Texaco Service pays 
the costs of the seizure and sto1~age of the two trailers,. they 
will be returned to itG.-

. Dated: August 18, 1959 
WILLIA.I\1 HOWE DAVIS 

DI REC TOH 

Bo DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - FIVE YEARS GOOD CONDUCT -
RELIEF GRANTED EFFECTIVE AT FUTURE DATE BECAUSE OF FALSE ANSWER 
IN APPLICATION FOR PERMITe 

MOR.AL 1rURPITUDE - COMMERCIALIZED GAMBLING HELD TO INVOLVE MORAL 
TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OF CASE~ 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to · 
R. s 0 33 : 1-3 Lt 2 G 

Case No~ 1497 

-----------------~-------------------

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.Applicant's criminal record discloses that on May 3, 1949, 
after being .found guilty on a charge of maintaining a gambling 
house, he was sentenced in a foreign jurisdiction to serve six 
months in jail or pay a. fine of ~~400 and oos ts o The Sheriff of 
the County in which applicant was convicted has advised in writing 
that the fine was paido 

Commercialized gambling may or may not involve moral ~urpitudee 
Re Case Noo 1018, Bulletin 956, Item 7 e Where one is a pr~ncipal 
or 11 Lieutenanttr in commercialized gambling, particularly where 
gambling is conducted on a large scale~ it; has been held t;hat such 
gambling fnvolves the element of moral turpitude& Re Case No. 667, 

\ Bulletin 1093 1 Item 7o Investigation discloses that applicant was 
arrested following a raid upon an apartment in which he engaged.in 
bookmaking. Since appllcant was convicted as a p1~1ncipal, said 
conviction involves moral turpitude and ha was thereby rendered· 
ineligible to be engaged in the aicoholic beverage industry in this 

.State. R.s. 33:1-25, 26@ 

At the hearing held herein applicant (40 years old) testified 
that his home is in a. neighboring state; that for the past 28 years 
{except for a few intervals) he has lived in the same area where he 
presently resides; that he has been employed as a waiter ever since 
his discharge f1 .. om the Armed l'i1orces of the United States in 1946; 
that he recently obtained employment as a waiter in this State; 
that at· the request of h1s employer he obtained a work permit 
(now cancelled) based on an application in which he denied he was 
ever convicted of any crime; that he had no knowledge or recol,­
lection of ever being convlcted of any crime; that oh Apr:ll 16, 1949 
whlle visiting a gambllnc; estab.lishment in a fopeign state to place 
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a bet on a horse race, he. was arrested in a raid that followed; that 
. he had been paid ~)~100 to represent himself as the propx,ietor of the 
premises; t.ha.'t after being fingerprinted he was released without a 

.. trial or plea to the charge; .tl?.at he did not pay aforesaid fine and 
that ·under these circumstances he did not remember 01 .. believe that 

~·he was convicted of any crime. Applicant further testified that he 
·1s asking for the removal of his disqualificatio:n to be free to work 
on l'icensed premises in this State and. that he has not been arrested 
or convicted of any' crime except as aforesaid. 

The police department of the municipality wherein applicap.t 
resides reports there are no complaints or investigations presently 
pending against the applicant. ·'.· · 

The applicant produced three character witnesses (a retired 
business man,, a deputy sheriff and a shipping clerk) who testified 
they have knovm the applicant fo·r about 25 years and that in their 
opinion he is now an honest, law-abiding citizen with a good 
reputation. 

With ·reference to applicant's claik of innocence, he may ~ot 
now in this collateral proceeding attack this conviction or plea. 

I hes.itate to grant the relief sought h~rein because of 
applicant's false statement in aforementioned application for a ,J 

1 

wo rl{ permit. · 

However, I am favorably ini'luenced by the sworn testimony of 
the applicant, the. testimony of, his character witnesses and the f'act 
that his criminal record·shows only one conviction which took place· 
over ten years ago. · 

Considering all of the aforesaid }:acts and· circumstances, I· 
shall grant his application but shall withhold relief until forty· 
days after July 16, 1959 (the date upon which his employmemt permit 
was cancelled). 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day o·f August 1959, 

ORDERED that applicant's statutory disqualification because 
of the conviction described herein be and the same is hereby 
removed.in accordance with the provisions of R.S~ ·33:1-31.2, 

. effective August-·25, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAvis 
·DIRECTOR 

..: 
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DISCIPIJINAHY PHOOEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPI!;NDED l11QH 
25 DAYS, ·LESS 5 POR PLEA o 

~TATU'i10HY AUI10MA'.l.1IC SUSPENSION - PE,11"l1ITION 1110 LIFT GRAN'l'ED AT 
EXPI.RATI.ON ·OF1 SUSPENSION IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. . . 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings Against · 

WILLIAM J i:i GROSS 
t/a Kay-Del-Mar Liquor Store 
700 and 702 (rear) Turnpike 
South River, Ne J e 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-5 (for the 1958-59 and 1959-
60 licensing years), issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
South River. . · 

Auto. Susp·o #17'2-
In the Matter 0£ a Petition by 

WILLIAM J. GROSS 
(same address) 

To Lift Automatic Suspension of said 
License D-5 (for the 1959-60 licensing 
year_)~ 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 
I 

I 

) ! 

! 
·ON PETITION 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Burton, Seidman & Burton.I' Esqs o, by. Harry Ro Burton, ·Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-petitioner. 

Edward F. Ambrose, EsqGJ Appearing for Division of Alc~holic 
Beverage Con'trolo 

1 
I 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to a charge alleging that he sold 
and permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20. 

During the course of an investigation, ABC agents obtained a 
signed, sworn :statement. from George --- (age 16) wherein he says 
that on June 9, 1959, he and two other minors drove to the vicinity 
of defendant's premises and that he, alone,· entered the premises 
a.bout 9:30 pfllmo and purchased from ·defendant-licensee three six­
packs or beer, which he· carried to ·the car. He says, also, that 
on June 11, 1959~ he and the srune two minors again drove to the 
vicinity of defertdant's premises and that he, alon~, entered the 
premises about,7 p~ms and purchased from a woman clerk two six-
paclrn of beer ,_which he ca1-aried to the •car.. George --- further 
says that he was not questioned as to his age or requested to sign 
any written representation as to his age on either visit. The agents 
obtained signed, sworn statements from each of the other minors 
wherein they said that on the evenings of June 9 and 11 they waited 
in the car parked near defendant's premises and that on each evening 
George entered the premises empty-handed and returned to the c~r 
wit~ the amount of beer mentioned in Georg~'s statement. 

On July 14, 1959, the licensee was f.ined ~1~75 and costs in the 
Municipal Court of South River aft~>"r he pleaded ~~ vu:l:,~ to ·a cha1~ge 
of selling alcoholic beverages to the same minor, in violation of 
of R~So 33:1-77. Said conviction automatically suspends the 
license now held by William Jo Gross for the balance of its tePrn. 

'. 
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. R.S. 33:1-31.l. Because of the pendency of these proceedings the 
l.icensa has not yet been picked up by ABC agents. ,, 

Defe.ndant has no prior record. Iri attempted mitigat.ion 
defendant •_s attorney states that defendant and his wifE) ·(who. occa-. · 
sionally assists in the operation of the business) are persons of 
excellent character and that both categorically denied making the 
sales but pleaded nonvult because they are unable to submit any 
proof, other than their denial,, to disprove the statements made by · 
the;~.;minors • · The minimum penalty for a sale to a sixteen-year-old 
minor is twenty-five days. Re Poska, Bulletin 1256,.Item 4. Con .. 
sider~ng a~l the. circumstances, I shall suspend def&ndant·r s license 

. for twenty-five days• Five days wi1ll be remitted !'or the plea:, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty days. . . .. 

Defendant.· has· file.d with me a petition to lift the statutory 
automatic suspep.sion of his license. I .shall grEUtt.the requested 
relief upon the expirat:ion of the suspension imposed in th~ 
disc'ip1linary ·proceedings. · ! 

I 
. i . 

. . . . I 
Accordingly, :1.t is, on this 25th day of August, 19591 . 

- I 
ORDERED tha'.t Plenary Retail Di~tribution License D-5, for 

the 1959-60 licensing year, issued by the Borough Council of the . 
Borough ·or South River to William J. Gross, t/a Kay-Del-Mar Liquor , 
Store,, for premises 700 and 702 ·(rear) Turnpike, Soutb River, be 
and the s·ame is hereby suspe.nded for twenty ( 20) days, commencing 
at 9 a.m. ·Tuesday,. September B, 1959, and terminating at 9 a.m. 
Monday, September 28, 1959; and it is further -

·ORDEBED that the statutory automa;f1ic suspension of said 
license be lifted effective at 2 a.m. ~onday,_ 'September 28, 1959, 
at which time the license will be restpred to.full force and 
operation. ~.· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
f.i DIRECTOR 

10. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO.MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In-the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ·against 

MALCOLM, WILLIAM AND MARY KIRK' 
t/a THE FIRESIDE . 
36 Blo.omfield Ave. & 53 Broadway 
Denville, N. · J. 

!) 

,') 

:') ' 

.) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-2, issued by· the Township 
Committee of .Denville Township. ) 

. ----------------------~----------------

CONCLUSIONS' 
AND QHDER 

. Def"endant-lice;nsees, by Ma:ny Kirk, A Partner. . . 
Edward F. Ambrose, ·Esq., Appearing for the Divis.ion of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Contr~l. 

BY T.HE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded .!?£!! ~ to a '?harge ~lleging that they 
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to. two minors and 
perrnitte4 the ·.consumpt·ion of such beve~ages by said minors in 
and upon their lic,ensed premises, in vjiolation of Rule l of S,,tate 

_Regulation No. 20. 
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.. On the early morning of Saturday,, July 25, 1959, ABC e.g~~nts·- · 
visfted. defe'ndanta ! 'lice~sed premises and, mile there, they:-;,:.:.=:·\· 
observed a bartender serve two apparent minors a bottle of bee~ · 
apiece •. The .apparent.· .mino~s carried the beer to a nearby table and, 
as they started. to consume a portion thereof', one of the ·ageIJ,ts · · 
ide:ritiffed· himself and, upon .que~tioning the youths,, ascerta.tned 
that .e a'ch ··wa.s · 19 years ___ of· age. · 

. Def'enciarits' ·have· no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
their lic~nse ·ror. a minimllin period of· fir.teen days (Re Ceraso~-~·- .. · 
Bulletin 1279,· ·rtem 7 ).o Five days will be remitted for the .pl~f!. 
entere.d herein JI le.aving a ·net . suspension of ten days. . . . ~ . ~ . ' 

Accordingly., it is, on this· 25th .day of August 1959, 

ORDE_RED that Plenary Retail Conswnption J:Jioense C-2 1 issued " 
by the To~·ship Committee ·of Denville Township to Malcolm, 
William and Mary Kir;i.t, t/a·The ~ireside,, for premises. 36 Bloom­
field Avenue and ·53 Broadway, Denville, be and the·· same is hereby 
suspe~ded for ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., Tuesday, 
September 8, 1959_ and. terminating.at 3:00 a.m., Friday~ September 
18, 1959. 


